AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	OMB NO. 0938-039 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING		02	C 2/ <b>01/2013</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 50 PLEASANT AVENUE	ODE	
HIGHLA	ND FARK NORSING (			HIGHWOOD, IL 60040		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 323	R2's careplan but s lowest position and when she was ask	age 3 she did lower R1's bed to the I switched on the bed alarm ed about them. E1 also stated little English but does not use	F 3	23		
F9999	FINAL OBSERVAT		F99	99		
	300.1210b) 300.1210c) 300.1220b)3) 300.3240a)					
	Section 300.1210 ( Nursing and Perso	General Requirements for nal Care				
	and services to atta practicable physica well-being of the re each resident's cor plan. Adequate and care and personal	provide the necessary care ain or maintain the highest al, mental, and psychological esident, in accordance with mprehensive resident care d properly supervised nursing care shall be provided to each e total nursing and personal resident.				
		-giving staff shall review and about his or her residents' care plan.				
	Section 300.1220 Services	Supervision of Nursing				
		supervise and oversee the the facility, including:				

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 8

		I AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	04/16/2013 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PR		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	145936		B. WING	÷		C 02/01/2013	
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HIGHLA	ND PARK NURSING 8	REHAB			50 PLEASANT AVENUE HIGHWOOD, IL 60040		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	<b>ID PARK NURSING &amp; REHAB</b> SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)         Continued From page 4         3) Developing an up-to-date resident care plan for each resident based on the resident's comprehensive assessment, individual needs and goals to be accomplished, physician's orders, and personal care and nursing needs. Personnel, representing other services such as nursing, activities, dietary, and such other modalities as are ordered by the physician, shall be involved in the preparation of the resident care plan. The plan shall be in writing and shall be reviewed and modified in keeping with the care needed as indicated by the resident's condition. The plan shall be reviewed at least every three months.         Section 300.3240 Abuse and Neglect         a) An owner, licensee, administrator, employee or agent of a facility shall not abuse or neglect a resident. (Section 2-107 of the Act)         THESE REQUIREMENTS WERE NOT MET AS EVIDENCED BY:         Based on observation, interview and record review the facility failed to adequately supervise R2, 1 of 3 sampled residents reviewed for falls. This failure resulted in R2 falling out of bed and sustaining a right hip fracture.         Findings include:         According to the medical record R2 is a 76 year old female who was admitted to the facility on 10/19/12 for rehabilitation due to a left hip fracture after a fall at home. R2's other admitting diagnoses include Coronary Artery Disease, Carotid Artery Stenosis and Arthritis. R2 is Polish speaking and understands very little English.		F9	999			

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 8

		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	: 04/16/2013 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
145936			B. WING	)		C 02/01/2013	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HIGHLA	ND PARK NURSING 8	REHAB			50 PLEASANT AVENUE HIGHWOOD, IL 60040		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	Continued From pa	ge 5	F9	999	9		
	A fall risk observation dated 10/19/12 placed R2 at risk for falls. R2 was also triggered for falls in the initial MDS (Minimum Data Set) dated 10/31/12.						
	Review of facility incident/accident reports contained the following:						
	On 10/29/12 at 9:30am R2 was found on the floor of her room next to the bed lying on her right side. No apparent injury noted. The incident was unwitnessed.						
	On 10/29/12 at 9:30pm R2 was again found on the floor in her room next to the bed. No apparent injury and the incident was unwitnessed.						
	first two falls) lists t Observe, record an situations. Encoura assistance, instruct equipment. Place s	Ills dated 10/30/12 (after the he following interventions: d report unsafe conditions and ge resident to ask for resident on use of adaptive tuffed animal on call light to ability to find cord. Bed pad locked position.					
	of her room. R2 cor was trying to go fro when she fell. R2 d fall was unwitnesse update after the fall interventions: Nurse	Dam R2 was found on the floor mmunicated to staff that she m her bed to the wheelchair id not use the call light. This d by staff. R2's careplan of 11/06/12 lists the following es, encourage resident to ask ecially at night. Staff to offer every two hours.					

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 8

	-	I AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	04/16/2013 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		. ,		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
145936			B. WING	i		C 02/01/2013	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
HIGHLAND PARK NURSING & REHAB					50 PLEASANT AVENUE HIGHWOOD, IL 60040		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	There was no follow incident report or the effectiveness of the animal or other inter careplan. On 11/08/12 at 7:20 the floor of her roor assessment R2 cor- hip and right lower R2 was transferred diagnosis of right him mention in the reco- of R2's bed alarm, for other interventions also unwitnessed. On 12/01/12 at 4:00 the floor of her roor "unable to provide to confusion and lange provided." E2, DON (director of MDS coordinator w was left unsupervis unwitnessed falls w family is in the facilit in her room. We as when they leave so closer to the nurses There was also no of previous interver	y up documentation in the le careplan of the use or e bed pad alarm, the stuffed rventions listed in the Opm R2 was again found on n by the bathroom. On mplained of pain to her right leg. An x-ray was ordered and to the hospital with a ip fracture. There was no rd of the use or effectiveness the position of the bed or the already in place. This fall was Opm R2 was again found on n. The incident report noted, teaching due to some uage barrier. Call light system of nursing) who is also the as asked on 02/01/13 why R2 ed in her room after multiple thile in bed. E2 stated the ity a lot and often visit with R2 ked them to let the staff know we can make sure R2 is a station.	F9!	999			

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 8

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	04/16/2013 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
145936			B. WING	)		02/01/2013	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HIGHLAND PARK NURSING & REHAB				5	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 50 PLEASANT AVENUE HIGHWOOD, IL 60040		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	siderail in place. Th position. R2's bed a switch was turned of animal near the cal practical nurse) was interventions for fal R2's careplan but s lowest position and when she was aske	Ige 7 as lying in bed with a half he bed was not in the lowest alarm was in place but the off and there was no stuffed I light. E1, LPN (licensed is asked about R2's careplan Is. E1 was unable to produce he did lower R1's bed to the switched on the bed alarm ed about them. E1 also stated ittle English but does not use	F9	999			

Facility ID: IL6007280

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 8